

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

Case No. 16-3784

JAMES STUART, individually and on behalf of all others similarly  
situated; Careda L. Hood

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY

Defendants-Petitioners

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
Western District of Arkansas, Texarkana

---

---

**BRIEF OF LAWYERS FOR CIVIL JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-PETITIONER  
STATE FARM FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE .....	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
REHEARING <i>EN BANC</i> IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE PANEL DECISION WRONGLY INTERPRETS RULE 23’S PREDOMINANCE AND SUPERIORITY REQUIREMENTS TO PERMIT CERTIFICATION BASED ON ITS CONCLUSION THAT PLAINTIFFS’ LIABILITY THEORY GENERATED A PURPORTEDLY COMMON QUESTION WITHOUT ANALYSIS OF WHETHER INDIVIDUALIZED PROOFS ARE NECESSARY TO DETERMINE LIABILITY .....	5
A. Rule 23 requires a party seeking to maintain a class action to affirmatively demonstrate compliance with the rule before certification.....	5
B. What matters to the predominance and superiority inquiry is not whether Plaintiffs can assert a liability theory that generates common questions but whether class litigation can generate common answers without individualized proofs .....	7
C. Contrary to Rule 23 and prevailing law, the <i>Stuart</i> panel upheld class certification based on Plaintiffs’ articulation of a liability theory that purportedly generated a common question without evaluating whether class litigation could generate common answers absent individualized proofs.....	9
CONCLUSION .....	21
RELIEF .....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. Cameron Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 430 S.W.3d 675 (Ark. 2013) .....	12
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	15, 16
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans &amp; Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013) .....	15
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	7
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013) .....	5, 6, 15
<i>Coopers &amp; Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978) .....	8, 17
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	8
<i>General Telephone Company of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	9, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>In re State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. (LaBrier)</i> , 872 F.3d 567 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) <i>reh’g denied</i> (Oct. 31, 2017) .....	3, 10, 20, 21
<i>Mercantile Nat. Bank v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963) .....	8
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017) .....	8
<i>Parko v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 739 F.3d 1083 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Stuart v. State Farm Fire and Casualty Co.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 6358447, No. 16-3784, issued Dec. 6, 2018 .....	6, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 18, 20, 21, 22

<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , — U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016) .....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011) .....	5, 6, 8, 21
<b>Court Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....	1, 3, 5, 7, 8, 9, 16, 19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2) .....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) .....	5, 7, 15, 21
Sixth Circuit Rule 26.1 .....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ark. Code Ann. § 23-88-106(a)(2)(2017) .....	12
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
2 W. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 4:50, pp. 196–97 (5 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2012) .....	16
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811, 812 (Dec. 2010) .....	7
Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U.L.Rev. 97, 131-132 (2009) .....	6
Robert G. Bone and David S. Evans, <i>Class Certification and the Substantive Merits</i> , 51 Duke L. J. 1251 (2002) .....	8
